EBIT 1,221   911   934  1,036  1,163  1,283  1,378  1,449  1,529  1,615

Effective Tax Rate 2% 2% 3% 5% 7% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%

Taxed EBIT 1,197   893   906   984  1,082  1,155  1,240  1,304  1,376  1,453

Plus D&A  169   199   226   248   271   283   291   299   308   317

Less CapEx (684) (751) (673) (592) (603) (370) (303) (308) (313) (318)

Less change in OWC (1,051) (109) (351) (408) (424) (333) (253) (266) (284) (301)

FCFF  -  231  108  233  327  734  975   1,029   1,087   1,150

WACC 12% 12% 12% 13% 13% 13% 13% 13% 13% 13%

Sum of disct'd CF's   2,905

Terminal Value   11,770

Disct'd TV   4,447

Firm value   7,352   Portion due to TV

  60.5%

Less Net Debt

(1,568)

Equity Value as of 14 November 2012 5,784   Implied exit EBITDA Multiple   6.1 x

Perpetuity Growth Rate

   3%

   Fair price of ord. share

UAH 231

USD 28.9

PLN 95.6*

   * At current PLN/USD rate of 3.31
Source: Concorde Capital estimates

Sensitivity analysis, USD per share

Perpetuity Growth Rate   Exit Multiple (EBITDA)

  2.0% 2.5% 3.0% 3.5% 4.0%   4.1 x 5.1 x 6.1 x 7.1 x 8.1 x

 WACC   WACC

-3.0% 33.9 35.2 36.6 38.2 40.0  -3.0% 27.6 32.1 36.6 41.2 45.7

-2.0% 31.3 32.5 33.9 35.3 37.0  -2.0% 25.4 29.6 33.9 38.1 42.3

-1.0% 28.9 30.1 31.3 32.7 34.2  -1.0% 23.5 27.4 31.3 35.2 39.1

+0.0% 26.7 27.8 28.9 30.2 31.6  +0.0% 21.6 25.3 28.9 32.6 36.2

+1.0% 24.7 25.6 26.7 27.9 29.2  +1.0% 19.9 23.3 26.7 30.1 33.5

+2.0% 22.8 23.7 24.7 25.8 27.0  +2.0% 18.3 21.5 24.7 27.8 31.0

+3.0% 21.0 21.8 22.8 23.8 24.9  +3.0% 16.9 19.8 22.8 25.7 28.7
 Source: Concorde Capital estimates

WACC decomposition

 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

Debt-to-Equity 0.51 0.39 0.34 0.27 0.22 0.18 0.16 0.14 0.14 0.13

Avg. Interest Rate 8.6% 7.5% 7.5% 7.4% 7.2% 6.9% 6.7% 6.5% 6.4% 6.3%

Ukr. Eurobonds YTM 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%

Equity premium 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0%

Comp.-specif. prem. 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Cost of Equity 14.0% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0% 14.0%

WACC 12.1% 12.1% 12.3% 12.5% 12.7% 12.8% 12.9% 13.0% 13.0% 13.1%

WACC to Perpetuity 13.1%

Source: Company data, Concorde Capital estimates

Astarta Update   November 17, 2011

  Page 7

Financial statements, IFRS

Income statement summary, USD mln

  2009 2010 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

Net Revenues 190 293 388 385 432 490 556 618 667 709 753 801
Change y-o-y 3.2% 54.4% 32.3% -0.9% 12.4% 13.4% 13.5% 11.1% 7.9% 6.2% 6.3% 6.3%

Cost Of Sales (112) (156) (190.9) (217) (253) (290) (332) (372) (405) (433) (463) (496)
Gross Profit 75 137 197 168 179 200 224 246 262 276 290 305
Other Operating Income/Costs. net (18) (21) (25) (29) (33) (37) (42) (46) (48) (51) (54) (57)
SG&A (3) 1 1 0 (1) (2) (3) (5) (5) (6) (6) (7)
EBITDA 54 118 174 139 145 161 179 196 209 219 230 241

EBITDA Margin, % 28.3% 40.1% 44.7% 36.1% 33.5% 32.8% 32.2% 31.7% 31.3% 30.8% 30.5% 30.2%
Depreciation (12) (17) (21) (25) (28) (31) (34) (35) (36) (37) (38) (40)
EBIT 42 101 153 114 117 130 145 160 172 181 191 202

EBIT Margin, % 22.1% 34.3% 39.3% 29.6% 27.0% 26.4% 26.1% 25.9% 25.8% 25.5% 25.4% 25.2%
Interest Expense (18) (16) (15) (17) (15) (15) (13) (12) (11) (10) (9) (9)
Financial Income 0 0   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other Income/(expense) 1 6   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
PBT 26 90 138 97 102 115 132 148 162 171 182 193
Tax (1) 1 (3) (2) (3) (6) (9) (15) (16) (17) (18) (19)

Effective Tax Rate, % 3% -1% 2% 2% 3% 5% 7% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%
Net Income 25 91 135 95 99 109 123 134 145 154 164 174

Net Margin, % 13.2% 31.0% 34.8% 24.8% 22.8% 22.3% 22.1% 21.6% 21.8% 21.8% 21.8% 21.7%
Dividend Declared   -   -   -   -   -   -   12 67 102 108 123 130

Source: Company data, Concorde Capital estimates

Balance sheet summary, USD mln

  2009 2010 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

Current Assets 156 253 388 407 456 513 573 621 658 695 735 778
Cash & Equivalents 3 3 0 5 6 6 7 8 9 9 10 10
Trade Receivables 11 17 23 23 26 29 33 37 40 43 45 48
Inventories 130 211 335 350 392 440 490 529 559 590 624 659
Other current assets 12 22 29 29 33 37 42 47 50 53 57 60
Fixed Assets 179 216 290 355 415 463 511 521 527 531 536 540
PP&E. net 153 187 250 319 375 418 459 470 472 473 474 474
Other Fixed Assets 27 30 40 36 40 45 51 51 55 58 62 66
Total Assets 335 469 678 762 871 976 1,084 1,142 1,185 1,227 1,271 1,318

Shareholders' Equity 172 278 412 507 606 715 825 892 936 982 1,023 1,067
Share Capital 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Reserves and Other 171 278 412 507 606 715 825 892 936 982 1,023 1,066
Current Liabilities 70 100 169 108 116 109 102 90 86 79 80 81
ST Interest Bearing Debt 47 76 137 74 78 66 53 35 27 16 13 10
Trade Payables 6 7 10 11 13 15 17 19 20 22 23 25
Other Current Liabilities 18 17 23 22 25 29 32 36 39 41 44 47
LT Liabilities 93 91 97 147 149 153 156 160 163 165 167 170
LT Interest Bearing Debt 76 74 75 125 125 125 125 125 125 125 125 125
Other LT 17 16 22 22 24 28 31 35 38 40 42 45
Total Liabilities & Equity 335 469 678 762 871 976 1,084 1,142 1,185 1,227 1,271 1,318

Source: Company data, Concorde Capital estimates

Cash flow statement summary, USD mln
  2009 2010 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

Net Income 42 105 135 95 99 109 123 134 145 154 164 174
Depreciation 12 18 21 25 28 31 34 35 36 37 38 40
Non-operating and non-cash items 9 (3) (3) 4 (2) (2) (2) 4 (1) (1) (1) (1)
Less Changes in working capital (43) (92) (131) (14) (44) (51) (53) (42) (32) (33) (36) (38)
Operating Cash Flow  20 28 22 111 81 87 101 131 149 157 166 175

Capital Expenditures. Net (15) (45) (86) (94) (84) (74) (75) (46) (38) (38) (39) (40)
Other Investments. net 7 (9) (0)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Investing Cash Flow (7) (53) (86) (94) (84) (74) (75) (46) (38) (38) (39) (40)

Net Borrowings/(repayments) (10) 29 63 (12) 3 (12) (13) (17) (9) (10) (3) (4)
Dividends Paid   -   -   -   -   -   -   (12) (67) (102) (108) (123) (130)
Other (1) (5)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Financing Cash Flow  (11) 23 63 (12) 3 (12) (25) (84) (110) (118) (126) (134)

Beginning Cash Balance 1 3 1 0 5 6 6 7 8 9 9 10
Ending Cash Balance 3 1 0 5 6 6 7 8 9 9 10 10
Net Cash Inflows/Outflows 1 (1) (1) 5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Source: Company data, Concorde Capital estimates

Selected ratios

  2009 2010 2011E 2012E 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 2020E

Net Debt, USD mln 120.0 146.5 211.2 194.5 197.4 184.2 170.5 152.3 143.0 132.2 128.5 124.1
Net Debt/EBITDA  2.2   1.2   1.2   1.4   1.4   1.1   1.0   0.8   0.7   0.6   0.6   0.5
ROIC 26% 22% 17% 15% 15% 15% 14% 14% 14% 14% 14% 26%
ROE 15% 33% 39% 21% 18% 17% 16% 16% 16% 16% 16% 17%
EPS, USD 1.7 4.2 5.4 3.8 3.9 4.4 4.9 5.3 5.8 6.2 6.6 7.0